
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 738

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2024


UPGRADATION OF ESIC HOSPITALS


738. # SHRI RAJENDRA GEHLOT:


 Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has proposed to modernize and upgrade other hospitals in the country including Employees' State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) hospital in the State of Rajasthan;

(b) if so, the details of funds allocated for this purpose during the last three financial years and current financial year; and

(c) whether Government has received any proposal from the State Government of Rajasthan to include Ayurveda and out-patient treatment facilities in ESIC hospitals, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a) & (b): The Employees’ State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) has accorded approval, inter-alia, to modernize, upgrade ESI hospitals in the country, including in the state of Rajasthan.   The details of

the projects are placed at Annexure.


The details of funds allocated during the last three financial years including the current financial year towards modernization/ upgradation/ renovation of ESI hospitals in the country, including Rajasthan, are as under:-

                         (in crore)

2020-21 :  1011.30

2021-22 :      24.34

2022-23 :    635.12

2023-24 :    135.92

Contd..2/-


:: 2 ::


 ESI Corporation has also approved setting up of the following new ESI hospitals in the State of Rajasthan:


i. A 30 bedded (upgradable to 100 beds) at Chittorgarh.

ii. A 100 bedded at Kishangarh.

iii. A 150 bedded at Nimrana.


(c): No such proposal has been received from the State Government of Rajasthan.


*                                                     *****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 738 FOR 08.02.2024 BY SHRI RAJENDRA GEHLOT

REGARDING UPGRADATION OF ESIC HOSPITALS.


List of Employees’ State Insurance (ESI) hospitals taken up for modernization, upgradation and reconstruction

S.No. Project Name Amount

(In crore)

1.   Demolition, construction and upgradation of ESI Hospital, Kalol,

Gujarat from 50 beds to 150 beds.

205.87

2.   Construction of 100 bedded ESI hospital at Tinsukia, Assam 135.92

3.   Construction of 100 Bedded ESI hospital at Bareilly , U.P. 77.66

4.   Construction of 100 Bedded hospital and 32 nos. residential

quarters including ESI Branch Office at Ulhasnagar , Mumbai.

102.58

5.   Repair and renovation work of 100 bedded existing ESIC hospital

& staff quarters at Kolhapur , Maharashtra

37.98

6.   Construction of 200 bedded (Upgradable to 500 bedded including

50 beds of SST) ESIC hospital at Bibewadi, Pune, Maharashtra.

429.25

7.   Construction of 300 bedded upgradable to 500 bedded ESI

hospital at Indore, M.P

378.63

8.   Construction of RCC ramp for existing building (G+7) 300

bedded ESIC Modal hospital, Sodala. Jaipur. Rajasthan

10.13

9.   Construction of 200 bedded (Up-gradable to 300 bedded) ESI

hospital at Surat Gujarat

209.35

10.   Construction of 100 Bedded ESI hospital at Rajamahendravaram,

A.P

97.97

11.   Construction of ESI hospital Davangere, Karnataka. 14.21

12.   Construction of 200 bedded OPD Block at ESI hospital at Sanath

Nagar, Telangana

211.23

13.   Construction of 200 bedded ESI hospital, Beltola, Assam 143.23

14.   Construction of 50 additional bed at ESI hospital  Asansol, W.B 35.92

15.   Construction of 50 Bedded (upgradable to 100 bed) ESIC

hospital at Phulwarisharif , Bihar

71.74

16.   Construction of 200 bedded ESI hospital at Ranchi, Jharkhand 99.06

17.   Construction of Dental college ( New Building) in campus of

ESIC hospital & PGIMSR Basaidarapur, New Delhi

Project is pre-

construction stage.

AA&ES is yet to be

approved.

18.   Enhancement of bed strength of ESIC Medical College &

Hospital, Faridabad from 650 to 1150 beds, Haryana.

-do-

19.   Demolition and reconstruction of 110 bed ESI Hospital at

Gunadala, Vijayawada, A.P

-do-

20.


Construction of ESI hospital Ernakulam, Kerala -do-


S.No. Project Name Amount

(In crore)

21.   Construction of ESI hospital, Madurai , TN -do-

22.   Up-gradation of existing ESI hospital, Hubli  from 50 beds to 100

beds, Karnataka.

-do-

23.   Vertical extension of ESIC super Specialty Hospital at Asramam,

Kerala

-do-

24.   Construction of 100 beds ESIC hospital at Choudwar, Odisha Land under

consideration with

State Govt.

25.   Construction of 100 bedded hospital at Belgavi, Karnataka Land under

consideration with

State Govt.

*****

